

No. 17-1042

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL D. LOOS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
RACHEL P. KOVNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG
FRANCESCA UGOLINI
MARION E.M. ERICKSON
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States..... | 1 |
| Statutory and regulatory provisions involved..... | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| A. Statutory background..... | 2 |
| B. The enactment of the RRTA and RRA..... | 3 |
| C. Development of the RRTA..... | 5 |
| D. Current RRTA regulations | 9 |
| E. Proceedings in this case..... | 10 |
| Summary of argument | 12 |
| Argument: | |
| Taxable “compensation” under the RRTA includes money remuneration paid as part of the employer-employee relationship, not simply payments for active service | 16 |
| A. RRTA “compensation” includes money remuneration paid as part of the employer-employee relationship..... | 16 |
| 1. Under this Court’s decisions, remuneration “paid to an employee for services rendered to one or more employers” includes remuneration for time not spent in active service | 16 |
| 2. The statutory context confirms that the RRTA’s definition of “compensation” extends beyond payments for active service and encompasses pay for time lost | 19 |
| 3. The RRTA’s history bolsters the most natural interpretation of the statutory text..... | 23 |
| 4. The income-tax exclusion for “payments on account of personal physical injuries” does not apply to RRTA taxation | 30 |
| B. The Treasury Department’s longstanding construction of RRTA “compensation” is reasonable and warrants deference | 33 |

IV

| | |
|--|------|
| Table of Contents—Continued: | Page |
| Conclusion | 35 |
| Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Alton R.R. v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 955 (D.D.C. 1936)..... | 3 |
| <i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 628 F. Supp. 1431 (D. Kan. 1986)..... | 6 |
| <i>Atlantic Land & Improvement Co. v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 853 (11th Cir. 1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... | 24 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 11, 15, 16 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beechman Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)..... | 24 |
| <i>Director of Revenue v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>Dotson v. United States</i> , 87 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 32 |
| <i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972) | 21 |
| <i>Federal Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941) | 22 |
| <i>Gerbec v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 1015 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 32 |
| <i>Groman v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937) | 22 |
| <i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015) | 25 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011) | 15, 33 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) | 29 |
| <i>Redfield v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , 940 F.2d 542 (9th Cir. 1991), overruled on other grounds by <i>Commissioner v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995) | 32 |
| <i>Reiche v. Smythe</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 162 (1872) | 22 |
| <i>Social Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946) | 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) | 25 |
| <i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014) | 13, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940) | 21 |
| <i>Universal Carloading & Distrib. Co. v. Pedrick</i> , 184 F.2d 64 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 340 U.S. 905 (1950) | 21 |
| <i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) | 3, 13, 21 |
| Statutes and regulations: | |
| Act of Aug. 29, 1935, ch. 813, § 1(d), 49 Stat. 974 | 3, 23 |
| Act of July 31, 1946, ch. 709, § 2, 60 Stat. 722 | 5, 26 |
| Act of Aug. 9, 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-93, Tit. II, 89 Stat. 466, Tit. II: | |
| §§ 201-207, 89 Stat. 466-467 | 6 |
| § 204, 89 Stat. 466 | 27 |

VI

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------|
| §§ 204-205, 89 Stat. 466..... | 27 |
| §§ 204-206, 89 Stat. 466..... | 7 |
| § 206, 89 Stat. 466..... | 27 |
| Act of Oct. 18, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-547, § 4(b), 90 Stat. 2526 | 8 |
| Act of Dec. 29, 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-123, 95 Stat. 1659: | |
| § 3(b)(1), 95 Stat. 1662..... | 8 |
| § 3(c), 95 Stat. 1662..... | 8 |
| Carriers Taxing Act of 1937, ch. 405, 50 Stat. 435 | 4 |
| § 1(e), 50 Stat. 436 | 4, 14, 26 |
| Federal Employers Liability Act (Railroads), 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i> | 10 |
| Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C. 3101 <i>et seq.</i> | 9 |
| 26 U.S.C. 3121(a) | 19 |
| 26 U.S.C. 3121(b)..... | 19 |
| 26 U.S.C. 3121(b)(9) | 2 |
| Internal Revenue Code of 1939, ch. 2, 53 Stat. 15..... | 21 |
| Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.): | |
| § 1 | 30 |
| § 11 | 30 |
| § 61 | 30 |
| § 63 (2012 & Supp. IV 2016) | 31 |
| Subt. A., Ch. 1, Subch. B., Pt. III | 31 |
| § 104 | 31 |
| § 104(a)(2) | 15 |
| § 7805..... | 3 |
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> | 17 |
| Railroad Retirement Act of 1935, ch. 812, 49 Stat. 967 | 3 |

VII

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| Railroad Retirement Act of 1937, ch. 382, | |
| 50 Stat. 307 | 4 |
| § 1(h), 50 Stat. 309 | 4 |
| Railroad Retirement Act of 1974, 45 U.S.C. 231 | |
| <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 45 U.S.C. 231a-c..... | 2 |
| 45 U.S.C. 231(h)(1) | 2, 14, 21, 34, 6a |
| 45 U.S.C. 231(h)(2) | 33 |
| 45 U.S.C. 231(o) | 2 |
| 45 U.S.C. 231b..... | 33 |
| Railroad Retirement Solvency Act of 1983, | |
| Pub. L. No. 98-76, 97 Stat. 411 | 8 |
| §§ 211-226, 97 Stat. 419-426..... | 29 |
| § 225, 97 Stat. 424..... | 9, 28, 30 |
| Railroad Retirement Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. 3201 | |
| <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(1) (1970) | 27 |
| 26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(1) (1970 & Supp. V 1975)..... | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(1) (1976) | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> , 1a |
| 26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(2) (1976) | 28 |
| 26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(2) (1982) | 9, 29 |
| 26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(2)..... | 9, 29, 2a |
| 26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(4)(A) | 8, 5a |
| 26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(4)(B) | 8, 5a |
| 26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(4)(C) | 8, 5a |
| Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, | |
| 45 U.S.C. 351 <i>et seq.</i> | 20 |
| Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> | 13 |

VIII

| Regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------|
| 20 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 225.2-3 | 2 |
| Section 226.60 | 2 |
| 26 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 31.3231(e)-1(a)(1) | 9, 7a |
| Section 31.3231(e)-1(a)(3) | 10, 33, 7a |
| Section 31.3231(e)-1(a)(3)-(4)..... | 3, 9, 11 |
| Section 31.3231(e)-1(a)(4) | 10, 33, 7a |
| U.S. Treasury Dep't, Bureau of Internal Revenue, <i>Regulations 100 Relating to Employers' Tax</i> <i>Employees' Tax, and Employee Representatives'</i> <i>Tax Under the Carriers Taxing Act of 1937 (1937):</i> | |
| Art. 5 | 3, 4, 14, 23 |
| Art. 6(b) | 5, 14, 23 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 66,149 (Dec. 23, 1994) | 10 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 30, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 2 (1983)..... | 9, 30 |
| Internal Revenue Service: | |
| <i>Internal Revenue Manual (2004)</i> | 32 |
| <i>Technical Advice Memorandum 115068-09</i> (2010)..... | 32 |
| Supp. S. Rep. No. 1710, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 2 (1946)..... | 5 |
| Social Security Administration, <i>Recent Changes to</i> <i>the Railroad Retirement Act (1983)</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/ssb/v46n12/v46n12p14.pdf | 29 |
| Kevin Whitman, <i>An Overview of the Railroad Re-</i> <i>tirement Program</i> , 68 Soc. Sec. Bull. No. 2 (2008)..... | 3 |
| Rev. Rul. 75-266, 1975-2 C.B. 408 | 6, 26 |
